



No. 09-559

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**John Doe #1, John Doe #2, and Protect
Marriage Washington, *Petitioners,***

v.

Sam Reed et al., *Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**Reply to Opposition to Petition
for Writ of Certiorari**

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
Sarah E. Troupis
Scott F. Bieniek
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
Counsel for Petitioners

December 16, 2009

Blank Page

Table of Contents

I.	Whether the First Amendment Protects Petition Signers from Compelled Public Disclosure Is an Important Question that Deserves the Attention of This Court.	1
II.	This Case Should Be Taken by the Court Because the Ninth Circuit and Respondents Take a Position that Implicitly Overrules <i>NAACP v.</i> <i>Alabama</i> and Proclaims that Any Private Disclosure Justifies Unlimited Public Disclosure by the Government.	2
III.	This Case Should be Taken by the Court Because the Ninth Circuit and Respondents Take a Position that Deviates from this Court’s History of Analyzing Each Component of Disclosure Separately and Distinctly.	4
IV.	The Procedural Posture Provides the Court with an Opportunity to Apply the Preliminary Injunction Standards in a Speech-Protective Manner.	7
V.	Conclusion	10

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	3
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	1, 6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	5, 6, 8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	1
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	2, 3
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	8
<i>Perry v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. 09-17241 (9th Cir. Dec. 11, 2009)	7
<i>The Shepherdstown Observer, Inc. v. Maghan</i> , No. 09-c-169 (Jefferson County, W.Va. 2009)	9
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)	7

Other Authorities

Thomas Harding, *Judge Sanders Keeps
Petition Names Secret*, *The Observer*,
Sept. 5, 2009 9

Casey Junkins, *Recht: Give FOP the
Signatures*, *The Intelligencer*:
Wheeling News-Register, Nov. 5, 2009 9

Casey Junkins, *Voters to Decide
Cruiser Issue*, *The Intelligencer*:
Wheeling News-Register, Aug. 19, 2009 8

Brian Zylstra, *The Disclosure History
of Petition Sheets*, *Wash. Sec’y of State
Blogs*, Sept. 17, 2009 9, 10
